

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
AHMED SALEM BIN ALI JABER and))	
ABDULLAH ABDULMAHMOUD BIN))	
ALI JABER,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00840-ESH
))	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,))	
BARAK OBAMA, LEON PANETTA,))	
DAVID PETRAEUS & UNKNOWN))	
DEFENDANTS ONE, TWO & THREE,))	
))	
Defendants))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: September 30, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director

/s/ Elizabeth J. Shapiro

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 514-5302 Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: Elizabeth.Shapiro@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK “NEXT FRIEND” STANDING TO BRING SUIT 6

 A. Next Friend Standing Has Not Been Recognized Outside of the
 Habeas Corpus Context for Mentally Competent Adults 8

 B. The Purported Next Friend Has Not Established that the Real
 Parties of Interest Lack Access to the Courts 9

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PRESENT NON-JUSTICIBLE POLITICAL
 QUESTIONS 11

 A. The Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Would Require the Court to
 Scrutinize National Security Determinations Committed to the
 Political Branches 13

 B. The Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Would Also Require the Court
 to Review Discretionary National Security Decisions Outside of
 its Area of Expertise..... 16

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIMS WARRANT DISMISSAL 19

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Declaratory Relief under the TVPA 19

 B. Defendants Did Not Act Under Color of Foreign Law..... 20

 C. The TVPA Does Not Waive the Official Capacity Defendants’
 Sovereign Immunity..... 23

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS CAN ONLY BE BROUGHT UNDER THE
 FTCA, OVER WHICH THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION 24

 A. Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies 27

 B. The United States has Not Consented to Suit Under the FTCA
 For Claims Seeking Declaratory Relief 27

 C. The United States Has Not Waived its Sovereign Immunity Under
 the FTCA Because the Alleged Torts Occurred in a Foreign
 Country 28

V. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO DECLINE TO GRANT
DECLARATORY RELIEF AS A MATTER OF DISCRETION..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Achagzai v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
 ___F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 3647570 (D.D.C. June 12, 2015)..... 26, 27

Ahmed v. Bush,
 2005 WL 6066070 (D.D.C. May 25, 2005) 10

**Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*,
 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) passim

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta,
 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 27

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 6

Al-Maqaleh v. Gates,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009), 10

Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 237 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

**Baker v. Carr*,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962) passim

Bancoult v. McNamara,
 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12, 14

Banner v. U.S.,
 303 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 11

Celikgogus v. Rumsfeld,
 920 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2013) 26

Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) 30

Davidson v. United States Dep't of State,
 ___F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4111308 (D.D.C. 2015) 20

Demosthenes v. Baal,
 495 U.S. 731 (1990) 8

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20, 21

**El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States*,
 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) passim

Escarria-Montano v. U.S.,
 797 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011) 24

Fenstermaker v. Bush,
 2007 WL 1705068 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2007)..... 11

Franconia Associates v. U.S.,
 536 U.S. 129 (2002) 24

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 778 (1992) 25

GAF Corp. v. United States,
 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 26, 27

Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger,
449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 12

Harbury v. Hayden,
444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006) 21

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24, 26, 29

Hatfill v. Gonzales,
519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007) 20

Hubbard v. Administrator, Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 28

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986) 11, 17, 18

**Jawad v. Gates*,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4113336 (D.D.C. 2015) 21, 24, 26

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 6

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 28

Lehman v. Lycoming County Children's Servs. Agency,
458 U.S. 502 (1982) 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 8

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993) 27

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012) 20, 24

Mohamad v. Rajoub,
634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Osborn v. Haley,
127 S. Ct. 881 (2007) 25

President v. Vance,
627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 30

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984) 12

Roum v. Bush,
461 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006) 23

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 25, 30, 31

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12, 14

Schneider v. Kissinger,
310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004) 22, 23

Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.,
 549 U.S. 422 (2007) 6

Sloan v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.,
 236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 28

**Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 24, 28, 29, 30

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6

The Prize Cases,
 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863) 14

United States v. Navajo Nation,
 556 U.S. 287 (2009) 23, 25, 27

United States v. Smith,
 499 U.S. 160 (1991) 25

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 7

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 7, 8, 9

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
 515 U.S. 277 (1995) 30

Zarmach Oil Services, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,
 750 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 28

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) 27

28 U.S.C. § 1350 19, 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2242 8

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 27

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) 25

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1) 26

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) 28, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2674 28

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8 14

U.S. CONST., Art. II, § 2 14

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 19, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2) 9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 14.1 27

28 C.F.R. § 15.4 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2002)	13
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	19
